Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)
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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 18, 2000, the Missouri Gaming Commission (Gaming) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the bingo license of Poplar Bluff Eagles #3730 (Eagles) for possessing gambling devices.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 19, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Michael W. Bradley represented Gaming.  John W. Albright, with Moore & Walsh, LLP, represented the Eagles.  Gaming filed the last written argument on January 29, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. The Eagles hold bingo license B-1981, under which they conduct bingo games in their building at 1400 South Broadway, Poplar Bluff, Missouri.    

2. On January 24, 1999, the Eagles possessed six machines, four of which were unplugged.  The Eagles kept the machines in a room next to the bar (the back room) in their building.  The room was normally accessible by electronic card swipe, but the device was out of order, so the door was propped open with the machines in plain view.  

3. Each machine operated as follows:

a. A player initially received credits by inserting paper currency or coins into the machine.  The player selected a number of credits to put at risk.  The player pressed a button.  

b. The button started a display of images that changed rapidly before coming to rest in some combination, which took five seconds.  

c. The machine’s payout setting – the amount of money it was pre-programmed to pay out for every dollar taken in over the life of the machine – materially determined which images it finally displayed.
  

d. The machine gave more credits, or took away the credits selected, based on the final combination of images displayed and the credits at risk.  

e. The machines had a mechanism to delete (knock off) accumulated credits and dispense tickets in $5.00 increments.
    

f. The player could pay for more credits, or select more from remaining credits, and press the button again.  

Each machine tracked how many points had been paid to initially play the machine, how many points had been awarded during play, and how may points had been knocked off.    

4. Each of the machines had a “double-up” feature.  The double-up game offered the player a double-or-nothing option.  The machine displayed a number and a face-down card image.  The player could stake points just won on whether the face-down card was higher or 

lower than the displayed number.  The losing player lost the credits staked, and the successful player won an amount of credits equal to those staked.  The machine offered the winning player another double-up opportunity and repeated the cycle a set number of times.  

5. Some of the machines were “eight-line” machines, which display the image of a tic-tac-toe game, on which the player wins if the same image appears on any of the eight straight lines – three horizontal, three vertical, or two diagonal.  

6. Some of the machines were “poker” machines that displayed images from a standard deck of playing cards.  They allowed a “draw,” in which the player could discard one or two cards and receive replacements.  The machine multiplied the number of points won depending on the player’s final hand.  

7. The six machines’ specifications were as follows:




Type 

Cost 


Name of Machine

of Play
 
Per Credit
Dyna Cherry III Bonus
Eight-Line
$0.01

Foxtronic Super Poker
Poker

$0.25

Yamate Lucky Eight Lines
Eight-Line
$0.05

Dyna 2 in 1 Poker

Eight Line
$0.05

Master /Cherry Master
and Poker

Greyhound Electronic 
Poker

$0.25

Super Poker

Dyna Cherry III Bonus
Eight-Line
$0.05

8. The Eagles split the machines’ receipts evenly with the machines’ owners, Newman Amusement, Inc.  On August 24, 2001, the Circuit Court of Butler County issued its judgment finding that the six machines were gambling devices and ordering them to be destroyed.  Newman Amusement v. Director of Dep’t of Public Safety, No. CV3-600AC.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Eagles’ petition under section 621.045.2.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof:

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that [the licensee is] not guilty of such action.  [Gaming] shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of [Gaming]. 

(Emphasis added.)  Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence.  It requires that the Eagles’ evidence, when weighed against Gaming’s evidence, instantly tilts the scale of our deliberation in the Eagles’ favor and leaves us with an abiding conviction of its truth.  In re W.S.M., 845 S.W.2d 147, 150 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  It is the civil equivalent of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.  In re Rauch, 18 B.R. 97, 98 (W.D. Mo. 1982).

A.

Gaming argues that the Eagles are subject to discipline under section 313.070, which provides:

Any license issued under sections 313.005 to 313.080 shall be suspended or revoked by [Gaming] if it is found that the licensee or any person connected therewith has violated any provision of sections 313.005 to 313.080 or any rule or regulation of [Gaming] adopted pursuant to sections 313.005 to 313.080.

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(3) provides:

Pursuant to section 313.035, RSMo, no gambling or gambling devices shall be permitted on the premises used by a bingo 

licensee.  The bingo licensee, its officers and agents shall be responsible for any violations which may occur.

(Emphasis added.)  The Eagles charge that the referenced section 313.035 does not authorize that regulation.  That section provides:  


1.  The following persons and organizations are not eligible for any license under the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.080 and shall not participate in the management, conduct or operation of any game: 


(1) Any person who has been convicted of a felony; 


(2) Any person who is or has been a professional gambler or gambling promoter; 


(3) Any person who has ever purchased a tax stamp for wagering or gambling activity; 


(4) Any person who has been convicted of or pleaded nolo contendere to any illegal gambling activity or forfeited bond for not appearing while charged with any illegal gambling activity; 


(5) Any person the commission has determined, based on the person’s prior activities or criminal record, if any, poses a threat to the public interest or to the effective regulation and control of bingo, or creates or enhances the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of bingo or the carrying on of the business and financial arrangements incidental to the conduct of bingo; 


(6) Any firm, organization or corporation in which a person defined in subdivision (5) of this subsection is an officer, director or employee, whether compensated or not; 


(7) Any firm, organization or corporation in which a person defined in subdivision (5) of this subsection is to participate in the management or operations of a bingo game; 


(8) Any person who, at the time of the application for renewal of a bingo license, would not be eligible for such license upon first application. 


2.  Any bona fide religious, charitable, fraternal, veteran or service organization whose license has been revoked under sections 313.005 to 313.085 shall not be eligible for any license 

under sections 313.005 to 313.085 until such organization has demonstrated to the commission, through clear and convincing evidence, that the person or persons who were directly involved in the event or events which led to the revocation or had knowledge of the event or events which led to the revocation and failed to report such event or events to the commission, have been dismissed from any involvement, directly or indirectly, with the conducting of a bingo game for that organization or, if the organization owns the premises where bingo is conducted, that person or persons may not participate in the management, conduct or operation of any bingo game at that premises.

We agree that section 313.035 does not authorize any regulations.  

However, section 313.065, which is cited in Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(3)’s authority provision in the Code of State Regulations, authorizes the regulation.  It provides:

The administration of sections 313.005 to 313.080 shall be vested in [Gaming,] which shall have power to adopt and enforce rules and regulations to regulate and license the management, operation and conduct of games of bingo and participants therein and to properly administer and enforce the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.080. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  We conclude that the regulation is not contrary to section 313.065 and that there is no conflict here.  This Commission "has full authority" to resort to the statutes over a conflicting regulation under Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), but that doctrine does not apply where the questioned regulation does not directly and expressly conflict with a statute.  We have no authority to ignore a regulation for any other reason.  Monroe County Nursing Home Dist. v. Department of Social Servs., 884 S.W.2d 291, 293 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Therefore, we will apply Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(3).

Gaming also charges that the Eagles are subject to discipline under section 313.052, which provides:

Without limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline:

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of the commission or any federal, state or local law or regulation[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Gaming argues that the Eagles failed to comply with section 572.070, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of possession of a gambling device if, with knowledge of the character thereof, he manufactures, sells, transports, places or possesses, or conducts or negotiates any transaction affecting or designed to affect ownership, custody or use of: 

(1) A slot machine; or 

(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful gambling activity. 

2.  Possession of a gambling device is a class A misdemeanor. 

(Emphasis added.)  Section 572.070 bans gambling devices in general, and specifically includes slot machines, and the failure to comply with that ban is cause for discipline under section 313.052(1).   

B.

Gaming argues that the Butler County Circuit Court’s decision prevents the Eagles from denying that the machines were gambling devices under the doctrine of collateral estoppel.  Collateral estoppel prevents a party from relitigating ultimate facts, but only those "necessarily and unambiguously decided."  King Gen. Contractors v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495, 501 (Mo. banc 1992).  

The doctrine applies if the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action; (2) the earlier action was decided on the merits; (3) the party to 

be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and (4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.  Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).  

The Eagles argue that they were neither a party to the Circuit Court action nor in privity with Newman Amusement Inc., as is required for collateral estoppel to apply.  We need not decide that issue because we base our decision on the record made before us.  

C.

The Eagles argue that we should exclude the results of Gaming’s search of the back room because it violated the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.  Missouri does not apply the exclusionary rule outside criminal cases.  St. Pierre v. Director of Revenue, 39 S.W.3d 576, 579 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001). 

D.

The Eagles argue that the machines are not slot machines or any other type of gambling device.  Generally, section 572.010(5) defines a gambling device as:

any device, machine, paraphernalia or equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or gambling by a person with a machine. . . .

Section 572.010(4) provides the following definition of gambling:

[A] person engages in “gambling” when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future contingent event not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome.  Gambling does not include . . . playing an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value. . . .

Section 572.010(12) provides that money is “something of value.”  

In the case of Thole v. Westfall, 682 S.W.2d 33, 36-37 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), the court stated that some devices are gambling devices per se.  In Thole, the government wanted to confiscate some video poker and black jack machines.  The government could only do that if the owner had reason to know that they were to be used in gambling.  The video machines only accumulated points, and there was no evidence that any money changed hands.  The court stated that the machine’s appearance and operational mechanisms provided circumstantial evidence that the machine was for gambling.  That evidence was so strong that the court held that the owners knew the machines were intended for use in gambling, even though no one ever saw the machines used in gambling, and allowed the government to confiscate the machines.  The court called such a machine a gambling device per se.  Thole, 682 S.W.2d at 36-37.

To be a gambling device per se, the machine must be one in which:  (1) players stake or risk something of value, (2) chance is a material factor, and (3) success is rewarded by something of value.  Id.  There is an exception if a machine is an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value.  Id. at 38.  In Thole, the machines were gambling devices per se because (1) players wagered credits they had bought or won (2) on an outcome that electronic circuitry randomly generated (3) for more points.  Id.  The brevity of the machines’ activity showed that amusement was not the purpose of the machine, and the knock-off mechanisms were only useful to exchange the points for cash, which shows that the points were not merely for free games.  Id.    

  
The same is true of the machines in the Eagles’ back room.  Playing consisted of betting points that were initially purchased with, and could be redeemable for, cash.
  The win or loss 

was not determined by the player’s skill against the random draw of cards or throw of dice, but against the machine’s specifically programmed ratio.    

The Eagles argue that the machines were not gambling devices because their ticket-dispensing and knock-off devices did not work.  We have found that the devices did work.  Further, it would make no difference if they were inoperable.  Specifically defining slot machines, section 572.010(11) provides:  

“Slot machine” means a gambling device that as a result of the insertion of a coin or other object operates, either completely automatically or with the aid of some physical act by the player, in such a manner that, depending upon elements of chance, it may eject something of value.  A device so constructed or readily adaptable or convertible to such use is no less a slot machine because it is not in working order or because some mechanical act of manipulation or repair is required to accomplish its adaptation, conversion or workability.  Nor is it any less a slot machine because apart from its use or adaptability as such it may also sell or deliver something of value on a basis other than chance[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The machines were so constructed that, with the aid of a physical act by the player, they might eventually eject a ticket worth five dollars.  The necessity of some mechanical act of manipulation or repair to make them workable would not negate their character.  

We conclude that the Eagles possessed six gambling devices.  

E.

The Eagles also argue that the machines were not on the premises because they were in the back room.  However, Gaming’s Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(1) provides:

The word premises, as used in sections 313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, means an entire permanently affixed structure.  The division of a structure by floors, rooms, or areas to create multiple premises for the conduct of bingo is prohibited.  A bingo licensee must receive approval from the commission prior to using any structure in which it intends to play bingo.


(Emphasis added.)  The entire building was licensed without exception, including the back room.  Therefore, the six gambling devices were on the premises.  

Summary


We conclude that the Eagles’ bingo license is subject to discipline under section 313.052 for violating section 572.070, and under section 313.070 for violating Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(3), by possessing six gambling devices on its licensed premises.


SO ORDERED on February 21, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Contrary to the Eagles’ argument, payout percentage is not the number of times a player wins.  For example, on a 60 percent payout, the machine pays out 60 percent of what is put into it and retains 40 percent over its lifetime.  The programming determines whether it is time for a player to win credits, and how much.  





� Gaming does not allege, and we do not find, that any gambling actually occurred on the premises, only that the Eagles possessed gambling devices on the premises.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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